BOARD OF APPEALS

John Tate, Chairman Marsha Hopkins, Vice-Chairwoman Brian Haren Bill Beckwith Anita Davis <u>STAFF</u> Deborah L. Bell, Planning and Zoning Director Deborah Sims, Zoning Administrator Chelsie Boynton, Planning and Zoning Coordinator E. Allison Ivey Cox, County Attorney

AGENDA Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals Fayette County Administrative Complex Public Meeting Room March 27, 2023 7:00 P.M.

- 1. Call to Order.
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance.
- 3. Approval of Agenda.
- 4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on February 27, 2023, and Special Called Meeting on March 6, 2023.

PUBLIC HEARING

- Petition No. A-832-23, Benjamin Hendricks and Barbara June Hendricks, Owner, request the following: 1) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (2) to reduce the lot width from 250 feet to 180 feet to allow for construction of a single-family dwelling.
 2) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 30 feet to allow for construction of a single-family dwelling. 3) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (4) (b), to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 55 feet to allow for construction of a single-family dwelling. The subject property is located in Land Lot 255 of the 5th District and fronts on Hill Road.
- 6. Petition No. A-833-23, Martin Padilla Jr., Owner, request the following: Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40, (d) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 15 feet to 6 feet to allow an existing structures to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 156 of the 5th District and fronts on Red Oak Drive.

Meeting Minutes 2/27/23

THE FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS met on February 27th, 2023, at 7:00 P.M. in the Fayette County Administrative Complex, 140 Stonewall Avenue West, Fayetteville, Georgia.

MEMBERS PRESENT:	John Tate, Chairman Marsha Hopkins, Vice Chairwoman Anita Davis Bill Beckwith Tom Waller
	Tom Waller

STAFF PRESENT:	Deborah Bell, Planning and Zoning Director	
	Deborah Sims, Zoning Administrator	
	Chelsie Boynton, Planning & Zoning Coordinator	
	E. Allison Ivey Cox, County Attorney	

- 1. Call to Order.
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance.
- **3.** Oath of Office for Brian Haren.
- 4. Approval of Agenda.

Bill Beckwith made a motion to approve the agenda. John Tate seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

5. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on January 23, 2023.

Marsha Hopkins made a motion to approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on January 23, 2023. John Tate seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

6. Election of the Chairman.

Marsha Hopkins made a motion to nominate John Tate for Chairman. Bill Beckwith seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

7. Election of the Vice-Chairman.

Anita Davis made a motion to nominate Marsha Hopkins as Vice-Chairman. John Tate seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

8. Election of the Secretary.

Marsha Hopkins made a motion to nominate Chelsie Boynton as Secretary. John Tate seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

PUBLIC HEARING

9. Petition No. A-816-23, Apremier Properties Group, Inc, Owner, and Darrell Baker/ Principle/ Randolph Williams, LLC, Agent, request the following: 1. Variance to Sec. 110-170. Nonconformances, (1) Nonconforming structures. Request enlargement of a nonconforming structure: To allow an unpermitted addition to primary structure to remain. 2. Variance to Sec. 110-173. Transportation Corridor Overlay Zone, (2) S.R. 54 West (c) (2), to reduce the front yard setbacks from 100 feet to 30 feet for expansion to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 26 of the 7th District and fronts on Highway 54W and Tyrone Road.

Deborah Bell, Planning and Zoning Director stated at the time the staff report was written there were outstanding issues related to Environmental Health and Building Safety, the issues have since been addressed. She continued that though the applicant should have obtained the appropriate building permits, because the expansion is obtained under the roof of the structure it is not a significant increase in the non-conformity. She stated staff recommends approval. She stated at the time the structure was built it met setback requirements and became nonconforming with the widening of Highway 54.

Darrell Baker stated in July of 2022 they were asked to help resolve issues with regards to Old Hester's Grocery. He stated the new owner started new construction and improvements without a permit and was stopped by the County. He stated they have represented the gentlemen in real estate and zoning issues over the years and they were asked to step in. He added they met with the County and found out what needed to be done. He continued they requested variances in August of 2022 and they were granted. He stated they have been working with the County to upgrade his site and has variances to add a new canopy, diesel pump, and emissions station. He added they have intentions work with staff to come up with new elevations as well. He stated the structure of the convenience store has not enlarged. He expanded under an already existing roof that was once over a walkway.

No one spoke in favor or opposition.

Bill Beckwith asked if he needs the variance before he can move forward.

Darrell Baker stated they have asked the owner not to do any work until everything is in place.

Bill Beckwith confirmed there was no official stop work order.

Darrell Baker stated he met with Steve Tafoya and Leslie Nieber on site with the owner and made a commitment that nothing else would be done. He continued the owner has applied for building permits and further explained the extent the owner has gone through to provide the appropriate plans to the County.

Brian Haren asked Deborah Bell if the lot was currently considered a legal nonconforming lot.

Deborah Bell stated yes.

Chairman Tate asked if this variance request was a request that was originally heard last year.

Deborah Bell stated this is a new request. The previous request was related to the location of the fuel canopy and pumps. Deborah Bell further stated they are under a stop work order from Building Safety for the expansion.

Brian Haren asked if the front yard was on Highway 54 or Tyrone Road.

Deborah Bell stated both. It has two front yards, one for each road frontage with two different setbacks.

Bill Beckwith asked if Tyrone Road had been widen as well?

Deborah Bell stated Tyrone Road was realigned and a lane was added as intersection improvements.

Darrell Baker stated a turning lane was added.

Chairman Tate asked if the variance is for Highway 54 or Tyrone Road.

Deborah Bell stated it is for Highway 54. She added it doesn't increase the setback encroachment that exist on Tyrone Road side, only on the Highway 54 side.

Brian Haren asked if everything that is on the parcel now was legal before the widening of Highway 54?

Deborah Bell stated yes.

Chairman Tate state on that basis he would make a motion.

Bill Beckwith made a motion to approve Petition No. A-816-23, 1. Variance to Sec. 110-170. Nonconformances, (1) Nonconforming structures. Request enlargement of a nonconforming structure: To allow an unpermitted addition to primary structure to remain. John Tate seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

John Tate made a motion to approve Petition No. A-816-23, 2. Variance to Sec. 110-173. Transportation Corridor Overlay Zone, (2) S.R. 54 West (c) (2), to reduce the front yard setbacks from 100 feet to 30 feet for expansion to remain. Brian Haren seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

Items 10 – 18 were presented as one case by the appellant followed by the Planning and Zoning Director's explanation of their decision. The appellant then gave their rebuttal.

Adam Webb stated he is the attorney for Atlantic Billboards owned by Mike Fitzgerald. He stated this is a small business trying to do something good for other small businesses in the County. He stated there have not been reasonable opportunities for small businesses to have targeted advertising. He continued there are only two billboards in the County. He stated his client is looking forward to working with the County and with the Board to make this a win win project. He then provided packets for the Board and asked Mr. Fitzgerald to say a few words. He then swore in Mr. Fitzgerald.

Mike Fitzgerald stated he's built over 100 billboards in Georgia. He stated all of his advertisers are local business owners and the average rate to advertise on one of his billboards is \$400 a month. He stated most of the people that advertise are in the community where the signs are located and direct traffic to the business in the community. He continued that he has had to try alternate approaches and has come up with a plan with LED signs that allows for changing ads every few seconds and allow for more advertisers to get their word out at a lower price. He added you can also advertise for lost children and that law officials find these boards helpful when it comes to public emergencies. He stated he has a waitlist of advertisers and have negotiated leases with nine (9) different landowners. He added he believes the boards will be received well and he just built one with a stone base in Cleveland, Ga. He continued he can make the signs look very attractive and match the Fayette Pavilion. He concluded he believes they will be an asset to the County.

Adam Webb presented the packet he provided to the Board. He stated there are issues with the County's denial that should induce the Board to reverse the denials and allow Mr. Fitzgerald to continue with this project. He added Mr. Fitzgerald is willing to settle with conditions. He stated the first condition is that the signs will be made available immediately to local law enforcement agencies for any public emergencies such as Amber Alerts, weather announcements, disaster evacuation guidance, and fugitive alerts. Secondly, he has agreed to allow the County to use each electronic face four (4) times a year for public messaging for holiday events, voting announcement, whatever the County needs to advertise. Lastly, he has agreed to build no more than five (5) of the nine (9) signs. Mr. Webb then presented the basis for his appeal. The first basis in the appeal is that the County violated the rules on the time limit. He stated time limits are required on sign permitting because it is a constitutional dimension. Signs are a mechanism of speech and speech delay is speech denial. He stated the County ordinance states has to be sent out in a certain number of days by a certain method. He continued if it doesn't happen within 45 days, the permit has to be issued. He stated that Mr. Fitzgerald followed the County's mandatory rule of submission of permits and uploaded his paperwork. He stated this was an extensive application and more extensive than any other application they found in the open records request. He stated he received an nine (9) emails, one for each application, stating they were successfully submitted. There was then back and forth with the County, 45 days later there was no denial. He stated the denial came a few days after. He stated the time limit was violated and the permit should be issued. He then presented

> another case from Dekalb County, where Dekalb County did not issue the permits in accordance with it's time limits and the judge ruled they must issue the permit. He provided this case document to the Board. The second basis was that the County ordinance states that notification to the applicant can be made by certified mail return receipt requested, by fax to the number provided on the application, or by hand delivery by the County Marshal's office on or before the 45th day after the Planning and Zoning Department receipt of the application. He stated the method of denial was not accurate. He stated it was delivered in a UPS packet. The third basis is that the sign regulations was not adopted properly for three (3) reasons. Any of these reasons are sufficient to discard and invalidate the County's sign regulations. The first is that at the time it was passed in 2011, the County did not have it's internal zoning procedures passed and adopted in accordance with Georgia law. He stated the rules were not in place at the time the sign code was adopted. He stated because those were not in place it is a nullity. The second is the Georgia zoning law says you must advertise in a legal organ when you adopt a sign ordinance that regulates based on zoning or district which the County code does. He stated they asked for the advertisements and the County clerk could not provide them. He stated if the ads were not placed 15 to 45 days before the public hearing, it is a nullity. The third reason is that there was no public hearing to adopt the sign ordinance. He stated it was adopted on the consent agenda of the County commission on January 13th, 2011 with no discussion or no public hearing, this makes it a nullity. He continued that the sign ordinance is a nullity and any basis to deny the application is a nullity. The fourth basis is about the constitutional deficiencies found in the County code. He stated Georgia courts established that billboards cannot be banned. They can be designated to a certain part of the county but not banned. He continued, the County ordinance states "prohibited signs: billboards" and that is not allowed. He stated in 2004 there was a series of litigations involving Fayette County in Coffee vs Fayette County. This established a rule that applied to all sign ordinances in Georgia. He then explained the up and down of this case from Supreme Court, Georgia Court of Appeals, and County Court. He stated the County ended up having to issue the permits and write a check for damages caused and that is why the two billboards now exist on Highway 85. He stated his client does not want that type of dispute going forward but to move forward in a win-win fashion. The fifth basis is about the failure to adopt the internal zoning procedures. He stated he has previously covered this and won't address it in addition. The sixth basis is that the County's decision making has been shown to be discretionary. He stated one cannot have discretion in the realm of signs because that would undermine the First Amendment and freedom of speech. He continued once Mr. Fitzgerald submitted everything he begin to receive a series of reactions from County officials trying to avoid the applications. He stated the County says they have gone entirely online for the permitting but once he submitted the application he received an email that said submitted successfully and then was told no he needed to do things another way. He stated the County stated in the denial letters that Mr. Fitzgerald did not submit a survey, all nine (9) were denied based on not having a survey. He stated the ordinance nor application form require a survey. He stated they requested an open records for all the sign permits in the last three years and none had a survey prepared for the application. He added this shows that the County is trying to avoid this situation. Secondly, they denied six (6) of the applications because there was another freestanding sign on the parcel. He stated Mr. Fitzgerald committed any sign that is not otherwise exempt will be

removed as part of his process. He stated they have submitted five (5) applications to see the standard operation procedure in the County. He stated the County does not turn down sign applications because there is a freestanding sign on the parcel. He added they allow it to be replaced, upgraded, modified, etc. He stated the County added a third basis of denial in February based on size and height. He continued once you file an appeal, you cannot change the basis because it creates a moving toward. He then stated the conditions to be placed on the applications will alleviate legitimate concerns that others may have. He reiterated the signs will be immediately made available in emergencies for state messaging. Secondly, Atlantic will donate in perpetuity one space in the advertising rotation on each LED display installed to Fayette County free of charge for public service messaging up to four times each year for two weeks each time. Thirdly, Atlantic agrees that if all nine (9) of the applications are approved, Atlantic will choose four (4) applications to withdraw with prejudice as a result only five (5) will be installed. He concluded, Mr. Fitzgerald wants to work with the Board and the County and they do not have any interest in fighting with the County.

Deborah Bell stated she will begin with the timeline for the cases. It is the same timeline for each of the cases. She stated the timeline as follows: On October 6th, 2022 Mr. Fitzgerald submitted an application on Sages for mounted wall signs. On October 7th, Bernadette Eaden, permit technician, rejected the intake process because the applicant had not obtained the preliminary approval from Planning and Zoning. She stated the County ordinance states that all sign permits come to Planning and Zoning because not all sign permits require building permits so they don't all necessarily go through the Sages program. She stated when someone applies in Sages, it sends an auto generated emailed that states submitted successfully and then the permit technician reviews the application to make sure all the documents that are needed are in the packet before it's sent on for review by the appropriate staff. She stated the term "Intake Rejected" was used because it needed to first come to Planning and Zoning. She stated an email was then sent to the applicant with the explanation that "written approval from Planning and Zoning must be obtained for billboard. Once obtained please see our office." She stated she was told they did submit sign applications and she was anticipating Mr. Fitzgerald bringing the signs by the Planning and Zoning office. On October 25th, they sent Mr. Fitzgerald an email, after not hearing from him, to resubmit to Planning and Zoning so he could proceed with the permit process. On October 26th, Mr. Fitzgerald came in person and brough sign application packets for each of the nine (9) applications. On November 22nd, the letters of permit disapproval were sent in a single envelope to Atlantic Billboards, LLC, Mike Fitzgerald at his address via UPS Next Air with a signature required and expected date and time of delivery as Wednesday November 23rd. On November 23rd, at 10:31am the letters were delivered and signed for by Dean at the front desk. On December 6th, Planning and Zoning received a letter from Mr. Webb, the attorney for Atlantic Billboards LLC submitting a letter to appeal the decision of County staff regarding sign applications. Ms. Bell then introduced each sign petition.

Petition No. A-823-33 is an appeal for the sign at 3020 Hwy 138, parcel number 13050 1004. Planning and Zoning did not approve the sign due to the following factors: 1. The proposed sign exceeds maximum sign face area, the maximum height and the maximum structure height

> that are permitted in non-residential districts for freestanding signs. 2. There is already a freestanding sign on the parcel and only one freestanding permanent sign is allowed on a single parcel. 3. The process for a sign permit application requires the sign permit be submitted to verify planning and zoning. The application materials must include a survey or plat showing the proposed location of the structure being permitted and distances from property lines or other structures. The site plan submitted was created on a screenshot of a qpublic parcel map which doesn't provide an accurate enough depiction of the site and property lines to confirm that a proposed structure would be appropriately sited on the parcel. She stated the explanation in the letters was "there is already a freestanding sign located on this parcel so an additional sign is not allowed. Should the existing sign be removed a new freestanding sign that meets dimensional requirements could be permitted." She stated the ordinance section that explains the sign face area and requirements and size allowed for freestanding signs in non-residential districts was included. She stated they explained the general location of the sign seems to be acceptable but they do require site plans for accessory structures and signs be submitted on a survey with dimensions. She continued that qpublic has property lines drawn in but the aerial photography is not take from top dead center. So when you draw something on there based on that, one does not get an accurate depiction. She stated anytime there is a structure that is two feet within the setbacks they require a foundation survey of some kind. For other freestanding signs, they require that those be drawn in on a survey. The sign location itself doesn't have to be stamped by a surveyor but they have to have something at scale that gives them accurate dimensions.

> Petition No. A-824-23, 1934 Hwy 85 N, parcel 0552 035. The same three reasons were noted: 1. The sign exceeds the maximum sign face area. 2. There is already a freestanding sign on the parcel. 3. They require a site plan with more details.

Petition No. A-825-23, 165 Carnegie Place, parcel 055202 013. The same three reasons were noted: 1. The sign exceeds the maximum sign face area. 2. There is already a freestanding sign on the parcel. 3. They require a site plan with more details.

Petition No. A-826-23, 1807 Hwy 85 N, parcel 0552 003. There is not a sign already on the parcel so it noted: 1. The sign exceeds the maximum sign face area. 2. They require a site plan with more detail

Petition No. A-827-23, parcel 0540-007. 1. The sign exceeds the maximum sign face area. 2. This site contains a significant amount of flood plain and therefore has additional requirements. The sign is considered development per Fayette County's floodplain ordinance and the submitted site plan is insufficient to determine if there is floodplain encroachment there.

Petition No. A-828-23, 1202 Hwy 54 E, parcel 0532 003. 1. The sign exceeds the maximum sign face area. 2. This site contains a significant amount of flood plain and therefore has additional requirements. The sign is considered development per Fayette County's floodplain

ordinance and the submitted site plan is insufficient to determine if there is floodplain encroachment there.

Petition No. A-829-23, 1147 Hwy 54 E, parcel 0532 063. 1. The sign exceeds the maximum sign face area. 2. There is already a freestanding sign on the parcel. 3. They require a site plan with more details.

Petition No. A-830-23, 1139 Hwy 54 E, parcel 0532 042. 1. The sign exceeds the maximum sign face area. 2. There is already a freestanding sign on the parcel. 3. They require a site plan with more details.

Petition No. A-831-23, 907 Hwy 85 S, parcel 0517 123. 1. The sign exceeds the maximum sign face area. 2. There is already a freestanding sign on the parcel. 3. They require a site plan with more details.

Ms. Bell then responded to the Mr. Webb's points about the time limit. She stated the sign ordinance does require that sign applications be submitted to Planning and Zoning. She stated Mr. Fitzgerald initially submitted the application to Building Safety as wall signs so the permit technician rejected the intake because it had not followed the correct process. Sages Gov sent the intake rejection notice via email to the email address provided in the application. She continued that notice advised the applicant to contact Planning and Zoning. She stated an incomplete application is not accepted. The time limit is triggered by the submittal of a complete application directly to Planning and Zoning. Ms. Bell then stated they have had problems with USPS since the pandemic, things come back without any signatures. She stated sometimes the cards come back and sometimes they disappear. She stated she elected to send them UPS overnight and to his email address so that they felt like they achieved substantial compliance by the methods of delivery. She continued, regarding the open records request and the ordinance adoption, based on the 2011 case, that was done as a clerical method to recodify the ordinance to relabel it. She stated the sign ordinance was adopted after a public notice was run on September 7th, 2005. She then introduced Exhibit 10, a copy of the newspaper advertisement and the publisher's affidavit from September 2005 following a public hearing before the Planning Commission on September 15th, 2005 and a hearing before the Board of Commissioners on October 13th, 2005 at which time the item was tabled. It was then adopted on November 10th, 2005. She stated Exhibit 11 is a certified copy of the Board of Commissioners minutes and accompanying exhibit items which include the sign ordinance. The text of that sign ordinance is in everything that pertains to staff's denial of these applications. She stated it is the same as the 2005 version as you would see today. She stated they did not distribute any denials based on prohibited sign language and they requested the copy of the survey for clarity because this a large structure. She then responded to the discretionary decisions. She stated they require site plans for stand alone signs. These need to be on a survey. They can hand draw and scale it in on a survey and that is what they needed for the signs and that is what is required for freestanding signs. She continued each individual case is an exhibit. A-823-23 is exhibit one (1), A-824-23 is exhibit two (2), A-825-23 is exhibit three (3), A-826-23 is exhibit four (4), A-827-23 is exhibit five (5), A-828-23 is exhibit six (6),

A-829-23 is exhibit seven (7), A-830-23 is exhibit eight (8), A-831-23 is exhibit nine (9). She stated these are all part of the agenda package.

Chairman Tate stated because there has been a lot of information provided this evening he believes it would be appropriate to table the decision.

Adam Webb stated he could do his rebuttal tonight or his law partner could present it next Monday. He also stated he could submit it in written form.

Chairman Tate stated he could present it tonight.

Mr. Webb stated the County is definitive on the time you receive the application. It says it is 100 percent online and submitted through Sages. He stated he's done a sign application that was submitted as an email and was told to submit on Sages. He stated they received the application and Mr. Fitzgerald received the successfully submitted email and that is when the clock starts. He continued the deadline was not honored and the ordinance states that the permit shall be issued. Secondly, the County substantially complied by sending the notice UPS. He stated substantial compliance works in other states but not Georgia. There is strict compliance in Georgia. He stated as to the zoning procedure law, to see the minutes. The sign ordinance chapter as it is now was adopted January 2011 and they didn't comply with the Zoning Procedures Law. He continued, they are sending you to 2005 to look at another code adoption. He stated that code was done away in 2011 and they are grasping at straws. He stated the Courts of Georgia say to let the landowner use their land as they see fit. He added if you want to stop that you have to do things exactly right. He stated looking back at this code from years earlier, it was enthralled in litigation with Mr. Coffee which led to the County losing three major decisions in the Court of Appeals of Georgia. He stated he heard the County making excuses and not following strict compliance of Georgia law. He then referred to the application being submitted as a wall sign. He stated on the application it states "wall/monument sign more than 36 square feet." He checked that because it was a monument sign greater than 36 square feet. He stated the County isn't acknowledging what their own form says. He concluded, Mr. Fitzgerald did everything right and played by the rules and the rules were violated. He stated his client wants to work with the Board and will be in attendance next Monday. He stated they have provided conditions they are willing to accept as well as the stone cladding or brick to improve the aesthetic. He then thanked the Board for their time.

Marsha Hopkins made a motion to table items 10-18 until Monday, March 6th at 3pm. Brian Haren seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

10. Petition No. A-823-23, Amazing Grace Evangelical International Ministries, INC, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 199 of the 13th District and fronts on Highway 138, Highland Drive and Old Highway 138.

- Petition No. A-824-23, Thomas M. Suggs, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lots 248 and 249 of the 5th District and fronts on Hwy 85 N.
- Petition No. A-825-23, Carnegie Place Holding, LLC, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 233 of the 5th District and fronts on Carnegie Place and Hwy 85 N.
- 13. Petition No. A-826-23, MJE Properties, LLLP, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 233 of the 5th District and fronts on Hwy 85 N and Plantation Road.
- Petition No. A-827-23, Donald Scarbrough, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 170 and 171 of the 5th District and fronts on Hwy 54 E.
- 15. Petition No. A-828-23, G & I Equities, LLC, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 137 of the 5th District and fronts on Hwy 54 E.
- 16. Petition No. A-829-23, Ronald V. Wormuth, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 137 of the 5th District and fronts on Hwy 54 E.
- Petition No. A-830-23, 355 Group, LLC, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 137 of the 5th District and fronts on Hwy 54 E.

18. Petition No. A-831-23, Michael Mehio and Crystal Mehio, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 170 of the 5th District and fronts on Hwy 85 S.

Chairman Tate asked is there a motion to adjourn?

Marsha Hopkins made a motion to adjourn. Anita Davis seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

The meeting adjourned at 8:00 pm.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF FAYETTE COUNTY

JOHN TATE, CHAIRMAN

CHELSIE BOYNTON, ZBA SECRETARY

Meeting Minutes 3/6/23

THE FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS met on February 27th, 2023, at 7:00 P.M. in the Fayette County Administrative Complex, 140 Stonewall Avenue West, Fayetteville, Georgia.

MEMBERS PRESENT:	John Tate, Chairman Marsha Hopkins, Vice Chairwoman
	Anita Davis
	Bill Beckwith
	Brian Haren

- STAFF PRESENT:Deborah Bell, Planning and Zoning Director
Deborah Sims, Zoning Administrator
Chelsie Boynton, Planning & Zoning Coordinator
E. Allison Ivey Cox, County Attorney
- 1. Call to Order.
- **2.** Pledge of Allegiance.
- **3.** Approval of Agenda.

Bill Beckwith made a motion to approve the agenda for March 6th meeting. Brian Haren seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

Old Business

Chairman Tate asked if there were any questions or comments from the Board about items four (4) through 12.

Bill Beckwith stated they are being asked to either affirm the denial of the Zoning Administrator for the petitions or to reverse the decision. He stated their duty is to look at how it applies to the existing Zoning Ordinance and was the denial made on specific basis. He stated they are not there to make any changes but to look at how the ordinance applies in this case and if the denials were correct. He continued they have not had many appeals to denials.

Chairman Tate agree and asked if there were any other questions.

Marsha Hopkins stated she agreed with Mr. Beckwith. She stated it is well specified in the ordinance the process to review the decisions.

Brian Haren agreed the ordinance is clear.

Chairman Tate agreed with Marsha Hopkins and Brian Haren.

Anita Davis asked Allison Cox, County Attorney, about the application submission. She stated the original application was submitted October 6th and they were rejected, and a new application was submitted October 26th. She asked if the second submission is a secondary submission or a continuation of the first?

Allison Cox stated the late October submission would be the initial application because the first one was done improperly.

Brian Haren added the clock does not start ticking until the proper request has been received. He added requests get rejected all the time for various technical reasons and only when the applicant submits the correct application that's when the clock starts ticking.

Chairman Tate asked the Board if they were ready to vote or if they felt the need to enter Executive Session.

The Board members agreed to go into Executive Session to discuss nine items of threatened litigation.

Executive Session:

Nine items of threatened litigation. Bill Beckwith made a motion to go into Executive Session. Brian Haren seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

The Board recessed into Executive Session at 3:10 p.m. and returned to Official Session at 3:36 p.m.

Return to Session: Anita Davis moved to return to Official Session. Bill Beckwith seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

Regular Session

4. Petition No. A-823-23, Amazing Grace Evangelical International Ministries, INC, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 199 of the 13th District and fronts on Highway 138, Highland Drive and Old Highway 138.

Brian Haren made a motion to affirm the decision of the Zoning Administrator/Planning Director to deny an application for a sign permit per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation, and suspension regarding Petition No. A-823-23. Bill Beckwith seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

Petition No. A-824-23, Thomas M. Suggs, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lots 248 and 249 of the 5th District and fronts on Hwy 85 N.

Bill Beckwith made a motion to affirm the decision of the Zoning Administrator/ Planning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension regarding Petition No. A-824-23. Brian Haren seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

6. Petition No. A-825-23, Carnegie Place Holding, LLC, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 233 of the 5th District and fronts on Carnegie Place and Hwy 85 N.

Brian Haren made a motion to affirm the decision of the Zoning Administrator/Planning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension regarding Petition No. A-825-23. Anita Davis seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

7. Petition No. A-826-23, MJE Properties, LLLP, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 233 of the 5th District and fronts on Hwy 85 N and Plantation Road.

Marsha Hopkins made a motion to affirm the decision of the Zoning Administrator/Planning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. -Denial, revocation and suspension regarding Petition No. A-826-23. Brian Haren seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

Petition No. A-827-23, Donald Scarbrough, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 170 and 171 of the 5th District and fronts on Hwy 54 E.

Brian Haren made a motion to affirm the decision of the Zoning Administrator/Planning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension regarding Petition No. A-827-23. Bill Beckwith seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

9. Petition No. A-828-23, G & I Equities, LLC, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 137 of the 5th District and fronts on Hwy 54 E.

Bill Beckwith made a motion to affirm the decision of the Zoning Administrator/Planning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension regarding Petition No. A-828-23. Anita Davis seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

Petition No. A-829-23, Ronald V. Wormuth, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 137 of the 5th District and fronts on Hwy 54 E.

Anita Davis made a motion to affirm the decision of the Zoning Administrator/Planning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension regarding Petition No. A-829-23. Brian Haren seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

Petition No. A-830-23, 355 Group, LLC, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 137 of the 5th District and fronts on Hwy 54 E.

Brian Haren made a motion to affirm the decision of the Zoning Administrator/Planning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension regarding Petition No. A-830-23. Anita Davis seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

 Petition No. A-831-23, Michael Mehio and Crystal Mehio, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC (Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 170 of the 5th District and fronts on Hwy 85 S.

Anita Davis made a motion to affirm the decision of the Zoning Administrator/Planning Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, revocation and suspension regarding Petition No. A-830-23. Bill Beckwith seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

Chairman Tate asked is there a motion to adjourn?

Brian Haren made a motion to adjourn. Anita Davis seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

The meeting adjourned at 3:51 pm.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF FAYETTE COUNTY

JOHN TATE, CHAIRMAN

CHELSIE BOYNTON, ZBA SECRETARY

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF FAYETTE

EXECUTIVE SESSION AFFIDAVIT

Personally appeared before me, John Tate, Chairman of the Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals, who after being duly sworn says:

1.

I was the presiding officer of a meeting of the Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals held on the 20 day of 20 day

2.

That it is my understanding that O.C.G.A. § 50-14-4 (b) provides as follows:

When any meeting of an agency is closed to the public pursuant to subsection (a) of this Code section, the person presiding over such meeting shall execute and file with the official minutes of the meeting a notarized affidavit stating under oath that the subject matter of the meeting or the closed portion thereof was devoted to matters within the exceptions provided by law and identifying the specific relevant exception.

3.

The subject matter of the closed meeting or closed portion of the meeting held on the day of _______, 2023, which was closed for the purpose(s) of _________ as allowed by O.C.G.A., Title 50, Chapter 14, was devoted to matters within those exceptions and as provided by law.

4.

This affidavit is being executed for the purpose of complying with the mandate of O.C.G.A. § 50-14-4 (b) that such an affidavit be executed.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAITH NOT.

JOUN TATE, CHAIRMAN FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Sworn to and subscribed	d before	
methis day of _	March	, 20 <u>33</u> .
1. 0 0	. 0.	
Chelsie Bay	Um	

1

Notary Public



PETITION NO: A-832-23

Requested Action: Variance to reduce front building setback, side building setback and the minimum lot width at building line in the A-R (Agriculture- Residential) District, to allow the construction of new home on a legal, nonconforming lot.

Location: Hill Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214

Parcel(s): 0548 056

District/Land Lot(s): 5th District, Land Lot(s) 255

Owner(s): Benjamin Hendricks and Barbara June Hendricks

Agent: n/a

Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing: March 27, 2023

REQUEST

Applicant is requesting the following variances for an existing principal structure:

- 1. Variance to Sec. 110-125.(d)(4)b.- Front yard setback on a minor thoroughfare requirement, to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 55 feet.
- 2. Variance to Sec. 110-125.(d)(6).- Side yard setback requirement, to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 30 feet.
- 3. Variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(2).- Lot width (at building line) requirement, to reduce the lot width at building line from 250 feet to 180 feet.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

It is staff's opinion that the property presents a unique situation.

- 1. Staff recommends APPROVAL of the request to reduce the front setback from 75 feet to 55 feet.
- 2. Staff recommends APPROVAL of the request to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 30 feet.
- 3. Staff recommends **APPROVAL** of the request to reduce the lot width at building line, however, staff recommends that it be reduced from 250 feet to 200 feet.

HISTORY

The subject property is a legal lot of record, with a plat record July 15, 1964. It is a 3.0-acre lot and is a legal, nonconforming lot, in that does not meet all the dimensional requirements required of A-R zoning district today.

Note regarding the measurement of Lot Width:

The required lot width at building line today in the A-R zoning district is 250 feet. The lot width is prescribed as a measurement parallel to the road, so the approximate width of this lot is 214 feet (this is a scaled measurement but was not done by the surveyor). Staff suggests a reduction of the lot width requirement to 200 feet.

Sec. 110-77. - Lot width.

The lot width shall be met at the required setback and shall be maintained for a depth of 80 feet. On a lot where the lot width is not met at the required setback, the setback will then be where the lot width is met and said lot width shall be maintained for a depth of 80 feet. Lot width shall be determined as the distance between lot lines either measured in a straight line parallel to the adjoining street right-of-way or tangent and perpendicular to the mid-point of the right-of-way in the case of the turnaround portion of a cul-de-sac along the front minimum building line (see graphic). The principal structure shall be constructed within this area. Residential accessory structures and farm outbuildings, horse stables, auxiliary structures and greenhouses allowed in the A-R zoning district do not have to comply with the lot width at the building line; however, they shall comply with applicable setbacks and location requirements.



DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

- Water System FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. Water is available along this portion of Hill Rd in a 10" DIP water main along the southside of the road.
- Dublic Works/Environmental Management No objections.
- **Environmental Health Department** This office has no objection to the proposed variances.
- $\Box \quad \underline{Fire} \text{No objections.}$

CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION OF A VARIANCE

STAFF ASSESSMENT OF CRITERIA

(Please see the attached application package for the applicant's responses to the criteria.)

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

- 1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.
 - The size and topography do present some unique conditions.
 - The parcel is bisected by a natural drainage swale that restrict development in the center part of the parcel. There is a well on the adjoining parcel that prevents a septic system from being constructed in most of the frontmost part of the parcel. The applicant is requesting that the front and side setbacks be reduced so the new house can be constructed closer to their house rather than much farther back on the parcel.
 - The required lot width at building line today in the A-R zoning district is 250 feet. The lot width is prescribed as a measurement parallel to the road, so the approximate width of this lot is 214 feet. Staff suggests a reduction of the lot width requirement to 200 feet.
- 2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,
 - Meeting all the dimensional requirements would create a practical difficulty, and in some measure is impossible because the lot is nonconforming.
- 3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
 - There are conditions on this parcel that preclude use and development within the bounds of the current zoning regulations. This is primarily due to the fact that the parcel was platted many years before current dimensional standards were in place.
- 4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; and,
 - *Relief, if granted, is not likely to be a detriment to the adjacent property as it is also owned by the applicant.*
- 5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the same District are allowed; and,
 - *A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of the ability to construct a house on this parcel.*





A-832-23











SURVEY RECORDED JULY 15, 1964, PLAT BOOK 2 PAGE 142



PARCEL . 056

	PROPERTY OWNERS:Ben & Barbara Hendricks			
	MAILING ADDRESS: 170 Hill Rd Fayetteville GA 30214			
	PHONE: 404-922-7434 (Ben), 770-713-1176 (Barbara) E-MAIL: bendricks40@gmail.com			
	AGENT FOR OWNERS:N/A			
	MAILING ADDRESS:N/A			
	PHONE:N/AE-MAIL:N/A			
	PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOT LAND DISTRICT PARCEL0548056_			
	TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 3 acres			
	ZONING DISTRICT: <u>A/R</u>			
	ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: _ All surounding lots are zoned A/R as well			
	PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: Vacant land			
	PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: We hope to build a home for Barbara's parents			
	(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF): PETITION NUMBER: $A - 832 - 23$			
	[] Application Insufficient due to lack of:			
	by Staff: Date:			
/	Application and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete			
	by Staff: Date: $F=36, 2023$			
	DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: MAZCH 27 2023			
	Received from $B \in W H \in W ORICICS$ a check in the amount of \$ 275.00			
	for application filing fee, and 50.00 for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s).			
	Date Paid: 73 3, 2023 Receipt Number: 017147			

x.

.

PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM

(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property: Benjamin Jon Hendricks and Barbara June Hendricks **Please Print Names** Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property: 05-48 -056 (I am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property. Subject property is located in Land Lot(s) of the ______ District, and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) ______ 255 of the District, and said property consists of a total of 3 acres (legal description corresponding to most recent recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith). (I) (We) hereby delegate authority to _____N/A to act as (my) (our) Agent in this request. As Agent, they have the authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the Board. (I) (We) certify that all of the information filed with this application including written statements or showings made in any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (1) (We) understand that this application, attachments and fees become part of the official records of the Fayette County Zoning Department and may not be refundable. (1) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given herein by me/us will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (I) (We) further acknowledge that additional information may be required by Fayette County in order to process this application. Server M. Suren Signature of Notary Public Signature of Property Owner 1 GHULAM M. GULAMALI NOTARY PUBLIC GWINNETT COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA Commission # W-00569854 My Comm. Expires Aug. 10, 2026

170 Hill Rd. Frydtenille GA 30214 Address Barbara Herdricks Signature of Property Owner 2

170 Hill Rol Fayetteville GA 30217 Address

Signature of Authorized Agent

Address

01-26-2023 Date Sure M. Sure

Signature of Notary Public

0(-26-2023. Date



Variance Application, Fayette County, GA

5

4

VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. If additional space is needed, please provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/Section	Requirement	Proposed	Variance Amount
Sec 110-125(D)2) (Lot Width)	250ft Width	180ft Width	70ft
Sec 110-12 (D)(c) (Side Yard Setback)	50 ft	30ft	20ft
Sec 110-125(D(4)b) (Front Yard Setback - Minor thoroughfare)	75 ft	55ft	20ft

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate sheet of paper.

Please see attached documentation below with details of the three requests above. Thank you!

Variance Summary Details

Request 1: Allow an exemption to the 250ft minimum lot width building requirement for this parcel. Without this variance request granted, the entire lot is un-buildable as its widest point is approximately 192 feet. In 2018, we moved to 170 Hill Road (adjacent to the property in question) and purchased this adjoining lot. Our intent was to be able to build a home for family if a need should arise. We are now at that point and would like to build a home for Barbara's parents on this lot. However, the lot is a very long, narrow piece of property that was subdivided back in the 1960's before existing zoning requirements for lot width.

(Sec. 110-125 D 2 – Lot Width requirements)

Request 2: Reduce the side yard setback on this lot from 50 ft to 30 ft. Due to the long, narrow layout of this lot, having a 50ft setback requirement makes over 50% of the lot unbuildable. The most economical and practical building site is towards the front of the lot in the southwest corner (closer to our adjoining lot of 170 Hill Rd). With the curvature of Hill Road and the front yard 75ft setback requirements, there is only a narrow channel down the center of the property that would be buildable without a variance. By allowing a slightly smaller side-yard setback of 30 feet, we could position the house further towards our adjoining 170 Hill road property and closer forward to Hill Rd, which would mean significantly less grading for the home, which will have a walk-out basement. It also reduces the distance to utility pole just west of the property line where Coweta Fayette EMC has advised we will need to run power from. More importantly, this also then gives adequate driveway and turnaround space on the east side of the lot where our driveway would be located. This is very important to be able to easily access the back portion of the property, where we hope to (one day) build a barn/workshop space, and it allows ample clearance for larger utility/boom trucks to service the Coweta Fayette EMC power lines which cross the property about half-way across the lot (existing easement). See Exhibit B for greater visual details. The homes directly across from this parcel (185 Hill Rd and 205 Hill Road--see Exhibit A) currently have smaller side yard setbacks for their homes as well, so granting this request would be in alignment with the neighboring properties.

(Sec. 110-125 D 6 – Side Yard Setback requirements)

Request 3: Reduce the front yard setback on this lot from 75 ft to 55 ft. The primary reason for this request is that it allows for proper placement of our septic tank and drainage field. Much of the front yard is unusable for a septic system as there is a well a couple feet from this parcel's property line (on 170 Hill Rd parcel), which creates a 100ft buffer zone. Without this variance, we would not have enough space behind the home to use a tradiational gravity fed septic system without significant grading and would require a septic pump for any plumbing fixtures added to the basement of the house since the lot's highest point is nearest Hill road and slopes downward until the middle of parcel. By pushing the house forward an additional 20 feet towards Hill Rd, it opens up more space behind the home before the grade evens out into a low area. An additional benefit to both the side and front yard setback reductions is that this moves the house closer to the utility pole where Fayette EMC has advised we will need to run power from, making it more affordable to supply power to the home. See Exhibit B below for visual representation.

(Sec 110-125 D 4.b - Front Yard Setback - Minor thoroughfare)

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

Yes-the size/shape create exceptional conditions because the lot is very long and narrow. It is a legal non-conforming size of just 3 acres vs. the typical 5 acre minimum required for A/R. It was subdivided in the 1960's prior to existing setback requirements. Both it's overall <u>size</u> (3 acres) and long, narrow <u>shape</u> present extraordinary and exceptional conditions. The topography also limits where and how a gravity-fed septic system can be placed.

Please see below pages for more in-depth reasonsing for these requests. Thank you!

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

Yes, there would be both practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship caused without these variances being granted. The entire lot is unbuildable without Request #1 being granted, and a handful of unique challenges/hardships are presented if the side and front yard setback request would not be granted (Requests #2 & #3).

Please see below pages for more in-depth reasonsing for these requests. Thank you!

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

Yes, these conditions are peculiar/unique to this particular piece of property due to both it's overall size, elongated layout and specific topography.

Please see below pages for more in-depth reasonsing for these requests. Thank you!

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

Relief would cause no detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and intent of these regulations. In fact, one could argue that *added* public good would occur with the additional improvements that would result from allowing these variances—additional tax revenue to the county for one, and a happy set of grandparents nearer to grandkids for another :)

Please see below pages for more in-depth reasonsing for these requests. Thank you!

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the same zoning district are allowed.

If I am understanding this wording correctly-- Yes, a literal interpretation of the existing zoning ordinance (resulting in a denial of our variance request) would deprive us, as the applicants, of the same rights that others in our zoning district are allowed--for example, directly across from us at 185 Hill Road and 205 Hill Road- are two somewhat similar A/R lots that are also legal non-conforming (less than 5 acres). Both of them have homes built closer to the side yard setback than what is currently allowed by A/R zoning. See the attached screenshot pulled from Fayette County's QPublic site - Exhibit A.
Exhibit A:

.

.

≘Layers y Map Sea	rch Comp Search Results Comp Results Report Sales Search Sales List Sales Results Home
Layer List Legend 🛞	
Quick Links:	
S Property Search	The two properties directly acrossition
& View Map	- our parcel (185 Hill Road and 205 Hill
Layers:	Road)already/have a home closer than
Tax Parcels	
Parcels 0	the existing 50 ft setback requirement.
Addresses	Granting our request would allow us
Parcel Numbers	
+ Fire Hydrants	this same right to strategically place
Sirens	the proposed home where it makes
Yearly Sales	most practical and economical sense.
Schools	
Land Lots	
Roads	
USA Major Highways	En and economical sense.
Impervious Surface	
Gravel Surface	
] Zip Codes	
Subdivisions	
E Voting	
County Zoning	
City Limits	
Wetlands	
Flood Zones	
Railroads	
Ground Water Recharge	
Soils	
Streams and Rivers	
Lakes	
Contours	
County Outlines	
2018 Aerials	
2015 Aerials	SOR A
Postara Lavor Dofaulte	

Exhibit B:

Site Plan – Created to scale but not 100% precise—to convey ideas and layout with satellite visual. Not intended to replace actual recorded plat or official surveyors site plan still being crafted. See additional exhibits below for official plat.



Exhibit C:





Exhibit E:









Rock 101 Proge 387 Page 1 of I

Page 1 of 1

Doc ID: 010475280001 Type: WD Recorded: 09/04/2018 at 09:35:00 AM Fee Amt: \$10.00 Page 1 of 1 Transfer Tax: \$0.00 Fayette, Ga. Clerk Superior Court Sheila Studdard Clerk of Court

BK4786 PG254

•

Please return 16 Lawson & Beck, LLC 1125 Commerce Drive, State 300 Prachtree City, GA 30269 File # 18-LAW-1716

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF FAYETTE

WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE made this 29th day of August, 2018 between

Benjamin Hendricks

as party or parties of the first part, hereinafter called Grantor, and

Benjamin Rendricks and Barbara June Hendricks as Joint Teaants With Right of Survivorship

as party or parties of the second part, hereinafter called Grantee (the words "Grantor" and "Grantee" to include their respective heirs, successors and assigns where the context requires or permits)

WITNESSETH that: Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS and other good and valuable consideration (\$10 00) in hand paid at and before the scaling and delivery of these presents, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, aliened, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, alien, convey and confirm unto the said Grantee, the following described property

All that uses or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 255 of the 5th Land District of Fayette County, Georgia, and more particularly described by plat of J O Loe dated June 29, 1964 and recorded in Plat Book 2 at Page 142, Fayette County, Georgia records, as follows:

TO ARRIVE AT the beginning point hereof, start at the Northwest corner of Land Lot 255 aforetaid; go thence South 0 degrees and 5 minutes West, as measured along the West line of said Land Lot 255 a finance of 175 feet, thence North 89 5 degrees Ease, a distance of 106 feet, from the POINT OF BEGINNING thus determined, running North 89.5 degrees Ease, a distance of 162 feet, thence South, 0 degrees and 5 minutes West, a distance of 738 feet to the northerly side of a private road or driveway, thence southwesterly, as measured along the northerly side of said road or driveway, a distance of 100 feet, thence North, 0 degrees and 5 minutes East, a distance of 190 feet; thence North 0 degrees and 5 minutes East, a distance of 861 feet back to the POINT OF BEGINNING; said tract containing 3 acres, more or less.

This conveyance is made subject to the conveyance to Fayette County by Marvin H. Hill et al dated September 24, 1976, and recorded in Deed Book 157 at Page 188, said records and to easements of record if any

The realty hereinabove described is the same described by deed from J E Hill to W F. Hill, Sr., dated July 13, 1964, and recorded in Deed Book 53 at Page 357, records of Fayette County, Georgia

Subject to that certain Boundary Line Agreement recorded in Deed Book 277, Page 472, aforesaid records

TOGETHER WITH.

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, lying and being in Land Lot 255 of the 5th Land District of Fayette County, Georgia, and more particularly described by Plat of 3 0. Lee, dated June 29, 1964, recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 142, records of Fayette County, Georgia, 10-wit

TO REACH THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING commence as the northwest comer of Land Lot 255 aforesaid, running thence South 0 degrees 5 minutes West, as measured along the West line of said Land Lot, a distance of 175 feet, running thence North 89 1/2 degrees East, a distance of 212 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, which is also the Northeast comer of property currently owned by the Grantee herein, from said True Point of Beginning thes established, running thence North 89 1/2 degrees East a distance of 150 feet to a point; running thence South 0 degrees 05 minutes west, a distance of 620 feet to a point; or the Northerly side of Nill Road (formerly a private driveway); running thence Southwesterly, as measured along the Northern side of said road/private driveway a distance of 219 feet to a point; running thence North 0 degrees 05 minutes East a distance of 758 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; said Tract containing 3 acres, more or less, and more fully described on Plat of Survey for M. H. Hill, dated 6/29/64, by C E Lee, Land Engineering Company, Registered Land Surveyors.

LESS AND EXCEPTING All that property embraced within the right of way of Hill Road as set out in a 60 foot Right-of-Way Road Deed from Marvin H. Hill, et al. to Fayette County, dated 9/24/76, recorded on 12/14/76 in Deed Book 157, Page 188, Fayette County records

Being the same property as beretofore conveyed on September 30, 1964, from J. E. Hill to the Grantor herein, Marvin H. Hill, and recorded in Deed Book 54, Page 123, Fayette County records, less and excepting all that property embraced within the right of way of Hill Road as set out in a 60 foot Right-of-Way Road Deed from Marvin H. Hill, et al. to Fayette County, dated 9/24/76, recorded on 12/14/76 in Deed Book 157, Page 188, Fayette County records

Subject to that certain loan deed of even date herewith, in favor of The Southern Credit Union, in the original principal amount of \$226,000.00, as recorded in Fayette County, Georgia Records.

Subject to restrictive covenants and easements of record

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said tract or parcel of land, with all and singular the rights, members and apportenances thereof, to the same being, belonging, or in anywise appertaining, to the only proper use, benefit and behood of the said Grantee forever in FEE SIMPLE.

AND THE SAID Grantor will warrant and forever defend the right and title to the above-described property unto the said Grantee against the claims of all persons whomsoever

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Granter has bersunto set grantor's hand and seal this Brst day and year first above written



Book: 4786 Page: 254 Seq: 1



Book: 2 Page: 142 Seq: 1

PETITION NO: A-833-23

Requested Action: Per Sec. 110-137(d)(6), requesting a variance to reduce the side yard setback from fifteen feet (15') to six feet (6') to allow multiple residential accessory structures to remain.

Location: 155 Red Oak Drive, Fayetteville, GA 30214

Parcel(s): 0530 09051

District/Land Lot(s): 5th District, Land Lot(s) 156

Zoning: R-40

Owner(s): Martin Padilla, Jr.

Agent: N/A

Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing: March 27, 2023

REQUEST & ORDINANCE

Applicant is requesting the following:

1. Per Sec. 110-137(d)(6), requesting a variance to reduce the side yard setback from fifteen feet (15') to six feet (6') to allow multiple residential accessory structures to remain.

Sec. 110-137.-R-40, Single-Family Residential

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements within the R-40 zoning district shall be as follows:

(6) Side yard setback: 15 feet.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

It is staff's opinion that a variance to the building setback is not justified under the variance criteria.

Staff recommends **DENIAL** of the request to reduce the side building setback.

HISTORY

The subject property is a legal lot in the Hamilton Square subdivision, Lot 8C in Unit Four. The plat was recorded on October 24, 1980. Tax Assessor's records indicate the house was built in 1980 and the applicant purchased the property in 2016. The applicant is the owner & resident of the property.

The applicant/owner has a series of permits for projects related to the pool and an accessory structure that have issued, then been expired due to lack of progress, revised and reissued:

May 30, 2019 – Building Safety received a complaint of unpermitted work in the back yard (COMP-05-19-069999).

May 31, 2019 – Building Safety issued a Stop Work Order (SWO-05-19-070023).

May 27, 2020 – The applicant applied for a building permit in response to the Stop Work Order (RBLD-06-19-074965). The site plan provided showed the new structures encroaching on the side setback, so the permit was not approved.

June 16, 2020 – The applicant applied for a variance to the side setback, Case A-730-20.

July 1, 2020 - A site plan was added to the permit package that showed the proposed pool deck in compliance with the setback requirement and a building permit was issued (RPOL-05-20-062074).

July 27, 2020 – Appeal A-730-20, to reduce the side setback for construction of accessory structures, was presented to the Zoning Board of Appeals. The request was denied with a 5-0 vote. The applicant proceeded with construction under the permit issued using correct setbacks.

December 28, 2020 – The permit expired for lack of progress/inspections (RBLD-12-21-079729).

December 15, 2021 – A permit was issued for a garage/pool house (RBLD-12-21-079729).

June 15, 2022 – The permit expired for lack of progress/inspections.

August 9, 2022 – The permit expired for lack of progress/inspections (RBLD-06-19-074965). A certified letter sent to advise the applicant of the expiration was returned without acceptance/signature.

August 12, 2022 – The applicant submitted a new building permit application as a pool rebuild application (RBLD-08-22-082001). The site plan submitted with this application showed a detached garage, covered patio and pool cabana; all structures were shown in compliance with the setback requirement. See 2022 08 12 New Site Plan, page 13.

August 18, 2022 – The building permit was issued (RPOL-08-22-068374).

January 18, 2023 – Building Safety entered a complaint that what was currently being built did not match the approved plans [*The plans submitted for the building permit were for a 1-story garage; applicant is constructing a 2-story building as a garage with a guest suite on the 2nd floor*]. Detached garage, pool house and masonry wall appear to encroach on setbacks. See photos pages 11 and 12.

February 15, 2023 - The permit expired for lack of progress/inspections (RBLD-12-21-079729).

January 19, 2023 – Building Safety issued a Stop Work Order.

January 27, 2023 – Building Safety required an engineer's letter to certify unpermitted work. This work included masonry walls and an additional story on the detached garage. A foundation survey indicating structure locations was requested. A copy of the current foundation survey is included in this report, page 10. The survey confirms that portions of the garage, pool house, masonry wall and pavilion encroach on the side yard setbacks.

March 9, 2023 – The building permit for the pool (RPOL-08-22-068374) is active has two remaining inspections and expires on July 26th, 2023.

A-833-23

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

- □ <u>Water System</u> This property is outside the Fayette County Water System service area.
- Description Public Works/Environmental Management No comments.
- □ Environmental Health Department This office has no objection to the proposed variance. Septic location is not affected. Approval for garage done in 2021.
- \Box <u>Fire</u> No comments.
- **Building Safety** Please refer to the attached Project History for a timeline of building permit issues.

CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION OF A VARIANCE

STAFF ASSESSMENT OF CRITERIA

(Please see the attached application package for the applicant's responses to the criteria.)

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

- The size, location and topography do not present extraordinary challenges to development.
- There is room on the parcel to correctly site a detached garage of this size.
- There is room on the parcel to correctly site a pool house and other outdoor accessory structures.
- 2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The building setbacks applied to this lot are the same as those applied to all the other lots in the neighborhood; they do not present an unnecessary hardship.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, There are no conditions on this parcel that preclude use and development within the bounds of the current zoning regulations.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; and,

Relief, if granted, might be a detriment to the adjacent property because of the size and height of the structures.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the same District are allowed; and,

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would not deprive the applicant of any rights allowed for anyone else in the R-40 zoning district. There is room on the lot to construct accessory structures that would meet the building setback requirements.

















2-STORY DETACHED GARAGE



PAVILION W/FIREPLACE AND OUTDOOR KITCHEN



MOST RECENT APPROVED SITE PLAN – AUGUST 12, 2022; ALL PROPOSED STRUCTURES SHOWN TO MEET THE SETBACK REQUIREMENT



SITE PLAN FOR VARIANCE REQUEST FROM JULY 27, 2020; CASE No. A-730-20, REQUEST WAS DENIED.



VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PROPERTY OWNERS: Martin Padulla MAILING ADDRESS: 155 Red OAK Dr. FAyetterille GA 30214
MAILING ADDRESS: 155 Red OAK Dr. + Augette ville GA 30214
PHONE: 610-802-1388 E-MAIL: Martin@ Marelyseptic tankservice
AGENT FOR OWNERS:
MAILING ADDRESS:
PHONE:E-MAIL:
PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOT 156 LAND DISTRICT 5 PARCEL 053009051
TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 1, 205
ZONING DISTRICT: $R40$
040
PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: <u>Reseden 4a</u>
PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: Residential
(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF): PETITION NUMBER: A 833-23
[] Application Insufficient due to lack of:
by Staff: Date:
Application and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete
by Staff: Date: Date: Date:
DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: MARCH 27, 2023
Received from MAREEY'S SEPTIC TANK SERVICES a check in the amount of \$ 225.00
for application filing fee, and 50.00 for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s).
Date Paid: FEB 6, 2023 Receipt Number: 017159
CINECIC # 2088

.

.

PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM

(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:

MARTIN PADICCA JR. Please Print Names

Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property: 05.300.905

(I am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property. Subject property is located in Land Lot(s) of the 5^{th} District, and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) ______ of the District, and said property consists of a total of 1, 205 acres (legal description corresponding to most recent recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

N(4) to act as (my) (our) Agent in this (I) (We) hereby delegate authority to _____ request. As Agent, they have the authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the Board.

(I) (We) certify that all of the information filed with this application including written statements or showings made in any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (I) (We) understand that this application, attachments and fees become part of the official records of the Fayette County Zoning Department and may not be refundable. (I) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given herein by me/us will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (I) (We) further acknowledge that additional information may be required by Fayette County in order to process this application.

Ochall

Signature of Property Owner 1

Red OAK

Signature of Property Owner 2

Signature of Notary Public Date

INIS A

Signature of Notary Public

Address

Date

Signature of Authorized Agent

Signature of Notary Public

Address

Date

VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. If additional space is needed, please provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/Section	Requirement	Proposed	Variance Amount
Sec 110-137(d)(6)	15 1	, ⊈ ′	to I
Sec 110-137(d)(6) Sicle Yourd Setbook	0	6	- q' ,

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate sheet of paper.

The	. Por	ol de	exing	Will	be	a t	otal	0+ 6	t 1	from	the	
Prop	erty	line	as 1	well	and	the	oper	n Ro	of	the	Reason	
0	•										+ Dec	
at	this	SAM	e loc	Ation	and	th	e S	eptic	Dra	un f	held h	nes
Also	are	loca	feel	Righ	ne	at	to	the	po	01.		

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

rendering cele love unde to to and and BREARE EL CAYPAND ON CARPORT I CAN not relocate the pool deck due to the Septic line being on the right side of Patio.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

The remodeling of Pool deck and Pavilon will not harm anyone or anything, bear

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

It CAN Not Shifted due to the Septic System Deing ON WAY.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

- The binding Will not be resized nor have new add on. - The wall is only for Privicy reason an the PAVIDN

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the same zoning district are allowed.

The pool deck and guest house will be for my PEISONAL USE ONly.





 (\mathfrak{D}) A. 730.20

Initial and the second ■ 4508 1

RETURN TO: WESSELS & DIXON, P.C. 175 CORPORATE CENTER DR. STOCKBRIDGE, GA 30281 16-0849

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF HENRY

Page 1 of 1

THIS INDENTURE, made this 31st day of August in the year of our Lord Two Thousand Sixteen between Jeffrey Miller and Lauren Miller, of the first part and Martin Padilla Jr. of the State of Georgia and County of Fayette of the second part,

WITNESSETH: That the said party of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN (\$10.00) DOLLARS, and other goods and valuable considerations, in hand paid at and before the scaling and delivery of these presents, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold and conveyed and by these presents does grant, sell and convey unto the said party of the second part his heirs and assigns:

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND lying and being in Land Lot 156 of the 5th District of Fayette County, Georgia and being Lot 8, Block C, HAMILTON SQUARE SUBDIVISION, UNIT FOUR, as per plat recorded in Plat Book 12, Page 92, Fayette County, Georgia records, to which reference is hereby made for the purpose of incorporating the same herein.

THIS DEED IS GIVEN subject to all easements, restrictions and right of way of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said bargained premises, together with all and singular the rights, members and appurtenances thereof, to the same being belonging or in any wise appertaining, to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of the said party of the second part heirs, successors and assigns, forever, IN FEE SIMPLE,

And the said party of the first part, for his heirs, successors, executors and administrators will warrant and forever defend the right and title to the above described property subject to permitted exceptions, unto the said party of the second part, his heirs, successors and assigns, against the lawful claims of all persons owning, holding or claiming by, through or under the party of the first part.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said party of the first part has hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal, the said date and year above written.

Signed this 31st day of August, 2016 in the presence of :

SS Notery Public (My commission SUREMY WESSE

The COUNTY AND

Commission

nih fard attrin (SEAL)

Jeffrey Miller by Lauren Miller, his Attorney in Fact

nu (SEAL) fallrend

Lauren Miller

Book: 4508 Page: 1 Seq: 1